O
A
C
E4
 0
60
1.
01

a spare pump. For maintenance the following spare
parts kits and tools are recommended:
Ordering Code
    Part numbers for pump size
Item Spare part sets 025 032 038
G012 Rotor set D-lead   193362
 " K-lead 193360
 " L-lead 193356 193358
 " N-lead 193357 193359 193361
G054 Major kit D-lead 193369
 " K-lead 193367
 " L-lead 193363 193365
 " N-lead 193364 193366 193368
G057 Joint kit 193374 193375 193376
G070 Valve element 189873 189873 189873
G098 Magnetic
coupling
xKxx 193370 193370
 " xLxx 193371 193371 193371
 " xMxx 193372 193372
 " xNxx 193373
122 Ball bearing  173765 173765 173591
Kit: Content: To be used for:
G057 Gaskets & o-rings Dismantling of pump
G012 Rotor set Repair after break down
122 Ball bearing Repair after break down
193397 Toolkit Dismantling & assembly
O
A
C
E4
 0
60
1.
01
 G
B
List of tools necessary for dismantling and reassembly
A	 =  Puller
B	 =  Spanner 16 mm
C	 =  Plastic mallet
D	 =  Allen keys (3 mm & 5 mm)
E	 =  Mounting Sleeve, D = 25,5 mm
F	 =  Screw driver
G	 =  Plier
H	=  Guide Pins
J	 =  Oil can
Sectional View
Dismantling and reassembling the pump
Tightening torque (Nm)
Pos No Torque
0006A
0007A
9
5
451 40
453 40
462 40
463 40
701 40
702  IEC
80-90
100-132
25
40
703B  IEC
80-90
100-132
25
40
998B  IEC
80